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WARNING: 

Do not use in the presence of flammable gases/materials or oxygen-enriched 
environments. Fire could result.

CAUTION: 
Do not autoclave or use a chemical sterilant.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
Activate handle by pressing black button  on the motor housing .  
 
Burr Installation/Replacement

Install burr  by pushing it into the nose slowly using even pressure. After a slight resistance is 
felt, continue to push the burr until it hits a hard stop. The burr should be inserted about ½” before 
the hard stop is felt. 

 NOTE:  
 Use only acceptable Burr Tips per shaft diameter.  
 (REF Bovie® catalog numbers 0001, 0011, 0012)

Burr Removal
To remove burr, grasp firmly and pull with slow and even force to avoid damage.
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Battery Replacement:
1. To remove depleted battery, twist counterclockwise to separate battery housing  from 

motor housing . 
2. Replace with a single AA size alkaline battery; insert negative end first. As shown above.
3. Twist housings together by turning in a clockwise direction.
Medical purpose/indication
 The ophthalmic burr handle provides the physician with a hand-held, self-contained, battery-operated 

power handle that is used in conjunction with a sterile, disposable or a reusable ophthalmic burr tip for 
corneal rust ring removal.

Operating Principle
 Ophthalmic burr handle is a hand-held, light weight, battery operated, single button activated device 

with a tapered end where the burr tip is inserted and attached. Pressing the black button activates the 
motor which rotates the burr tip to create the desired affect of the specific burr tip. The Burr Handle 
should be used with a sterile/disposable/reusable Ophthalmic burr tip as recommended in the IFU.  

Patient Population 
 No Restrictions
Site of Use and Site Condition 
 Site of use – Surface of the eye 
 Site Condition – Aseptic
Intended User Profile
This device is intended to be used by trained physicians.
Education
- Restricted for use by or on the order of physicians only
Knowledge
- Read and understands the supplied IFU 
- Understands hygiene
- Understands and has training on the eye surgical procedure
Experience
- Some training on techniques or training under surveillance/supervision
Permissible impairments
- Mild reading vision impairment or corrected vision to 20/20
Intended Conditions for Use 
- Doctor Office, Surgery center or Hospital, intended for professional use only
- Aseptic site
- Lit, Clear and unobstructed view at point of use 
- Ambient Temperature 10° C to 40° C
Frequency of Use 
- Burr handle is reusable with replaceable battery
- Burr tip: catalog# 0011, 0012: can be autoclaved up to 25 cycles 
- Burr tip: catalog# 0001: Single Use - Single patient multiple activation
Disposal
- Biohazard – Dispose of device according to facility procedures
Mobility 
- Hand-Held, portable
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ADVARSEL: 

 Må ikke anvendes i nærheden af brændbare gasarter/materialer eller 
oxygenmættede miljøer. Det kan medføre brand.

ADVARSEL:  
Håndtaget må ikke autoklaveres og må ikke udsættes for noget kemisk 
sterilisationsmiddel.

BRUGSANVISNING
Aktiver håndtaget ved at trykke på den sorte knap  på motorhuset .  
 
Installation/Udskiftning af fræserboret

Installer fræserboret  ved at trykke det langsomt ind i næsen med et jævnt tryk. Når man 
mærker en smule modstand, skal man fortsætte med at trykke fræserboret ind, indtil det når et 
hårdt stop. Fræserboret skal føres ca. 1,3 cm (1/2”) ind, før det hårde stop mærkes. 

 BEMÆRK:  
 Brug kun de fræserspidser, der passer til den enkelte skaftdiameter.  
 (REF Bovie® katalognumre 0001, 0011, 0012)

Fjernelse af fræserbor
Fræserboret fjernes ved at tage godt fat om det og trække det langsomt ud med en jævn bevægelse 
for at undgå at beskadige det.
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Udskiftning af batteri:
1. Et opbrugt batteri fjernes ved at dreje på batterihuset mod uret for at få det af  motorhuset . 
2. Indsæt et enkelt AA alkalisk batteri med den negative ende indad, som vist ovenfor.
3. Drej huset på i urets retning.
Medicinsk formål/indikation
 Det ophthalmiske håndtag til fræserboret forsyner lægen med et håndholdt, selvstændigt, batteridrevet 

effekthåndtag, der bruges sammen med en steril, ophthalmisk fræserspids til engangsbrug eller til 
genanvendelse mhp. fjernelse af rustring i cornea.

Betjeningsprincip
 Det ophthalmiske håndtag til fræserboret er en håndholdt, batteridrevet letvægtsanordning, som 

aktiveres ved at trykke på en enkelt knap, og håndtaget har en konisk ende, hvor fræserspidsen isættes 
og sættes fast. Når man trykker på den sorte knap, aktiveres motoren, hvilket får fræserspidsen til at 
rotere og skabe den specifikke fræserspids’ ønskede virkning. Håndtaget til fræserboret skal anvendes 
med en steril, ophthalmisk fræserspids til engangsbrug eller til genanvendelse iht. anbefalingerne i 
brugsanvisningen. 

Patientpopulation 
 Ingen begrænsninger
Brugssted og stedbetingelser 
 Brugssted – øjets overflade 
 Stedbetingelser – aseptisk
Påtænkt brugerprofil
Denne anordning er beregnet til at blive anvendt af uddannede læger.
Uddannelse
- Begrænset til brug udelukkende af læger eller ifølge lægeordination
Kendskab
- Læser og forstår den inkluderede brugsanvisning 
- Forstår hygiejne
- Forstår og har erfaring i øjenoperationen
Erfaring
- Nogen undervisning i teknikker eller undervisning med vejledning/supervision
Tilladte svækkelser
- Let nedsat læsesyn eller korrigeret syn op til 20/20
Påtænkte brugsbetingelser 
- Lægepraksis, kirurgisk klinik eller hospital, udelukkende beregnet til professionel brug
- Aseptisk sted
- Oplyst, klart og frit overblik på brugsstedet 
- Omgivende temperatur på 10 °C til 40 °C
Brugshyppighed 
- Håndtaget til fræserboret kan genanvendes med et udskifteligt batteri
- Fræserspids: katalognr. 0011, 0012: kan autoklaveres op til 25 gange 
- Fræserspids: katalognr. 0001: engangsbrug - flere aktiveringer på én patient
Bortskaffelse
- Biologisk betinget fare – Kasser anordningen i overensstemmelse med hospitalsprocedurerne
Mobilitet 
- Håndholdt, bærbar
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WAARSCHUWING: 

Niet gebruiken in aanwezigheid van ontvlambare gassen / materialen of in 
zuurstofrijke omgevingen. Dit kan leiden tot brand.

LET OP: 
Niet autoclaveren en geen chemisch sterilisatiemiddel gebruiken.

GEBRUIKSINSTRUCTIES
Activeer de handgreep door op de zwarte knop  op de motorbehuizing  te drukken.  
 
Installatie/vervanging boor

Installeer boor  door deze langzaam met gelijkmatige druk in het neusstuk te duwen. Wanneer 
u een lichte weerstand voelt, duwt u de boor nog iets verder totdat hij tegen een harde stop komt. 
U moet de boor ongeveer 1,3 cm (½”) ingestoken hebben voordat u de harde stop voelt.

 OPMERKING:  
 Gebruik uitsluitend boortips passend bij de schachtdiameter.  
 (REF Bovie® catalogusnummers 0001, 0011, 0012)

De boor verwijderen
Verwijder de boor door deze stevig vast te pakken en er aan te trekken met rustige en gelijkmatige 
druk om beschadiging te voorkomen.
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De batterij vervangen:
1. Om een lege batterij te vervangen, moet de behuizing linksom worden gedraaid zodat de 

batterijbehuizing loskomt  van de motorbehuizing . 
2. Vervang de batterij door één AA alkalinebatterij; de negatieve pool naar beneden. Zie 

hierboven.
3. Draai de twee behuizingen weer op elkaar door rechtsom te draaien.
Medisch gebruik/indicatie
 De oftalmische boorhandgreep voorziet de arts van een met de hand te bedienen, onafhankelijke handgreep 

op batterijen, die wordt gebruikt in combinatie met een steriele, wegwerpbare of herbruikbare oftalmische 
boortip voor het verwijderen van roestring uit de cornea.

Werkingsprincipe
 De lichtgewicht oftalmische boorhandgreep wordt met de hand bediend en werkt op batterijen.  

Hij kan met één druk op de knop worden geactiveerd en heeft een taps toelopend uiteinde waaraan 
de boortip wordt bevestigd. Met het indrukken van de zwarte knop wordt de motor geactiveerd, 
zodat de boortip wordt rondgedraaid om het gewenste effect van de specifieke boortip te verkrijgen. 
De boorhandgreep moet worden gebruikt met een steriele/wegwerpbare/herbruikbare oftalmische 
boortip zoals aanbevolen in de gebruiksaanwijzing.  

Patiëntenpopulatie
 Geen beperkingen
Gebruikslocatie en omgevingsconditie
 Gebruikslocatie - Het oogoppervlak 
 Omgevingsconditie - Aseptisch
Profiel van de beoogde gebruiker
Het apparaat is bedoeld voor gebruik door opgeleide artsen.
Opleiding
- Uitsluitend bedoeld voor gebruik door of in opdracht van een arts
Kennis
- Heeft de meegeleverde gebruiksaanwijzing gelezen en begrepen 
- Begrijpt hygiëne
- Begrijpt en is opgeleid in chirurgische oogprocedures
Ervaring
- Enige training in technieken of training onder toezicht/begeleiding
Toegestane beperkingen
- Lichte oogafwijking of gecorrigeerd zicht tot 20/20
Beoogde gebruikscondities 
- Dokterspraktijk, centrum voor chirurgie of ziekenhuis, uitsluitend bedoeld voor deskundig gebruik
- Aseptische omgeving
- Verlicht, duidelijk en onbelemmerd zicht op het punt van gebruik
- Omgevingstemperatuur 10°C tot 40°C
Gebruiksfrequentie 
- Boorhandgreep is geschikt voor hergebruik met vervangbare batterij
- Boortip: catalogusnr. 0011, 0012: kan worden geautoclaveerd tot maximaal 25 cycli 
- Boortip: catalogusnr. 0001: voor eenmalig gebruik - meerdere activeringen bij een enkele patiënt
Afvoeren als afval
- Biologisch gevaar - Voer het apparaat af in overeenstemming met de procedures van de instelling.
Mobiliteit 
- Met de hand bediend, draagbaar
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VAROITUS: 

Ei saa käyttää syttyvien kaasujen/materiaalien läheisyydessä tai happirikastetussa 
ympäristössä. Se voi johtaa tulipaloon.

HUOMAA: 
Ei saa autoklavoida eikä käyttää kemiallista sterilointiainetta.

KÄYTTÖOHJEET
Käynnistä kahva painamalla mustaa painiketta  moottorin suojuksessa .  
 
Poran asennus/Vaihto

Asenna pora  painamalla se kärkeen hitaasti ja tasaisesti. Kun tuntuu hieman vastusta, jatka 
poran painamista, kunnes se osuu esteeseen. Pora on sijoitettava noin 1,3 cm (0,5 “) ennen estettä. 

 HUOMAA:  
 Käytä vain varren halkaisijan perusteella hyväksyttyjä poranteriä.  
 VIITE  Bovie® kuvastonumerot 0001, 0011, 0012)

Poran poistaminen
Pora poistetaan tarttumalla siihen tukevasti ja vetämällä hitaasti ja tasaisesti vaurioiden 
välttämiseksi.
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Pariston vaihtaminen:
1. Tyhjä paristo poistetaan kiertämällä vastapäivään, jolloin pariston suojus irtoaa  moottorin 

suojuksesta . 
2. Vaihda yksittäiseen AA-kokoiseen alkaliparistoon ja aseta negatiivinen pää ensin, kuten esitetty 

yllä.
3. Kierrä suojuksia yhteen kääntämällä myötäpäivään.
Lääketieteellinen käyttötarkoitus/indikaatio
 Oftalminen porankahva on kädessä pidettävä, irrallinen, paristoilla käyvä käsipora, jota käytetään 

yhdessä steriilin kerta- tai kestokäyttöisen oftalmisen poranterän kanssa sarveiskalvon ruosterenkaan 
poistoon.

Toimintaperiaate
 Oftalminen porankahva on kädessä pidettävä, kevyt, paristoilla käyvä, yhden painikkeen laite, jonka 

kavennettuun päähän poranterä työnnetään ja kiinnitetään. Mustan painikkeen painaminen käynnistää 
poranterää pyörittävän moottorin, jolloin saadaan aikaan käytössä olevan poranterän haluttu vaikutus. 
Poranterää on käytettävä yhdessä steriilin/kertakäyttöisen/kestokäyttöisen oftalmisen poranterän kanssa 
käyttöohjeiden mukaisesti.  

Potilaspopulaatio 
 Ei rajoituksia
Kohdealue ja sen tila 
 Kohdealue – silmän pinta 
 Kohdealueen tila – aseptinen

Käyttäjävaatimukset 
Tämä laite on tarkoitettu pätevien lääkärien käytettäväksi.
Koulutus
- Laitetta saa käyttää vain lääkäri tai lääkärin määräyksestä
Tiedot
- Käyttäjä on lukenut ja ymmärtänyt mukana toimitetut käyttöohjeet
- Käyttäjä hallitsee hygienian
- Käyttäjä on saanut koulutuksen ja hallitsee silmäkirurgisen toimenpiteen
Kokemus
- Käyttökoulutus tai koulutus valvottuna/ohjattuna
Sallittu aistirajoitteisuus
- Lievä lähinäkörajoitteisuus tai näkö korjattuna tasoon 20/20
Tarkoitetut käyttöolosuhteet 
- Ainoastaan ammattikäyttöön tarkoitettu lääkärin vastaanotto, kirurginen keskus tai sairaala
- Aseptinen paikka
- Valaistu, selkeä ja esteetön näkymä käyttöpaikalla 
- Ympäröivä lämpötila 10 °C–40 °C
Käyttötiheys 
- Porankahva on kestokäyttöinen ja siinä on vaihdettava paristo
- Poran terä: kataloginro 0011, 0012: Voidaan autoklavoida enintään 25 sykliä 
- Poran terä: kataloginro 0001: Kertakäyttöinen – Yksittäisen potilaan moninkertainen aktivointi
Hävittäminen
- Biovaarallinen - Hävitä laite sairaalan käytännön mukaisesti
Liikkuvuus 
- Kädessä pidettävä, kannettava
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AVERTISSEMENT : 
Ne pas utiliser en présence de matières/gaz inflammables ou dans des 
environnements enrichis d’oxygène. Il pourrait en résulter un incendie.

MISE EN GARDE :  
Ne pas placer en autoclave ni utiliser de stérilisant chimique.

INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION
Activer la poignée en appuyant sur le bouton noir  situé sur le boîtier du moteur .  
 
Installation/Remplacement de la fraise

Installer la fraise  en la poussant dans le bec d’une pression lente et régulière. Après avoir 
ressenti une légère résistance, continuer de pousser la fraise jusqu’à ce qu’elle ne puisse plus 
avancer. La fraise est insérée d’environ 1,25 cm (½”) avant l’arrêt complet.

 REMARQUE :  
 Utiliser uniquement des embouts pour fraise acceptables en fonction du  
 diamètre de la tige. (RÉF Bovie® 0001, 0011, 0012)

Retrait de la fraise
Pour retirer la fraise, la saisir fermement et tirer dessus en appliquant une force lente et régulière 
pour éviter de l’endommager.

DA

B

C

Remplacement de la pile :
1. Pour retirer la pile usagée, tourner dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d’une montre pour séparer 

le boîtier de la pile  de celui du moteur . 
2. Remplacer par une pile alcaline AA ; insérer le pôle négatif en premier, comme illustré ci-dessus.
3. Tourner les boîtiers ensemble, dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre.
Usage / Indications médicales
 La poignée de fraise ophtalmique offre au médecin une poignée électrique à main, autonome, alimentée 

par piles qui est utilisée avec une extrémité de fraise ophtalmique stérile, jetable ou réutilisable pour le 
retrait de l’anneau de rouille de la cornée.

Principe de fonctionnement
 La poignée de fraise ophtalmique est un dispositif à main, léger, fonctionnant sur piles, activé par 

bouton, doté d’un embout biseauté dans lequel l’extrémité de la fraise est insérée et fixée. Une pression 
sur le bouton noir active le moteur qui fait tourner l’extrémité de la fraise afin d’obtenir l’effet désiré 
avec l’extrémité de fraise spécifique. La poignée de fraise doit être utilisée avec une extrémité de fraise 
ophtalmique stérile/jetable/réutilisable conformément aux recommandations de la notice.  

Population de patients 
 Aucune restriction
Champ d’utilisation et état du champ 
 Champ d’utilisation – Surface de l’œil 
 État du champ – Aseptisé
Profil de l’utilisateur prévu
Ce dispositif est prévu pour être utilisé par des médecins dûment formés.
Éducation 
- Usage restreint par un médecin ou sur ordonnance d’un médecin exclusivement
Connaissances 
- Lire et comprendre la notice fournie 
- Comprendre des règles d’hygiène
- Comprendre et être formé aux procédures chirurgicales de l’œil
Expérience
- Formation de base aux techniques ou formation sous surveillance/supervision
Troubles autorisés
- Troubles légers de la vision/lecture ou vision corrigée à 20/20
Conditions d’utilisation prévues 
- Cabinet médical, centre chirurgical ou hôpital, exclusivement réservé à un usage professionnel
- Champ aseptisé
- Vue bien éclairée et dégagée du site d’utilisation 
- Température ambiante 10° C à 40° C
Fréquence d’utilisation 
- La poignée de fraise est réutilisable avec une pile de rechange
- Extrémité de fraise : catalogue n°0011, 0012 : peut subir jusqu’à 25 cycles d’autoclave 
- Extrémité de fraise : catalogue n°001 : Usage unique - Un seul patient, plusieurs activations
Élimination
- Risque biologique – Éliminer le dispositif conformément aux procédures de l’établissement
Mobilité 
- Dispositif à main, portable
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WARNUNG: 

Nicht in der Nähe entflammbarer Gase/Materialien oder in sauerstoffangereicherten 
Umgebungen verwenden, da dies zu Bränden führen kann.

ACHTUNG: 
Nicht autoklavieren und kein chemisches Sterilisationsmittel verwenden.

BETRIEBSANLEITUNG
Aktivieren Sie den Griff durch Betätigen der schwarzen Taste  am Motorgehäuse .  
 
Installation/Ersatz des Bohrers

Installieren Sie den Bohrer , indem Sie ihn langsam unter gleichmäßiger Druckausübung in die 
Nase schieben. Wenn Sie einen leichten Widerstand spüren, schieben Sie den Bohrer weiter bis zum 
Anschlag. Der Bohrer muss etwa 1,25 cm (½”) bis zum fühlbaren Anschlag eingeführt werden. 

 HINWEIS:  
  Ausschließlich die für den jeweiligen Schaftdurchmesser geeigneten Bohrerspitzen 

verwenden. (Art.-Bez. Bovie® Katalognummern 0001, 0011, 0012)

Den Bohrer entfernen
Um den Bohrer zu entfernen, greifen Sie ihn fest und ziehen Sie ihn unter sanfter und 
gleichmäßiger Kraftaufwendung heraus, um Schäden zu vermeiden.
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Batteriewechsel:
1. Um eine leere Batterie zu entfernen, machen Sie eine Drehung gegen den Uhrzeigersinn, um 

das Batteriegehäuse  vom Motorgehäuse  zu trennen. 
2. Durch eine AA-Alkali-Batterie ersetzen; das Ende mit dem Minuspol zuerst einführen. Wie oben 

gezeigt.
3. Die Gehäuse zusammenführen durch Drehen im Uhrzeigersinn.
Medizinischer Zweck/Indikation
 Der ophthalmologische Bohrergriff ist ein tragbarer, eigenständiger, batteriebetriebener Griff, der in 

Verbindung mit einer sterilen, Einweg- oder einer wiederverwendbaren ophthalmischen Bohrerspitze 
zur Entfernung des kornealen Rostrings.

Operationsprinzip
 Der ophthalmologische Bohrergriff ist ein tragbares, leichtgewichtiges, batteriebetriebenes, mit einer 

einzelnen Taste aktivierbares Gerät mit einem konischen Ende, in das die Bohrerspitze eingeführt 
und befestigt wird. Durch Drücken der schwarzen Taste wird der Motor aktiviert, der die Bohrerspitze 
dreht, um die gewünschte Wirkung der spezifischen Bohrerspitze zu erzielen. Der Bohrergriff muss 
gemäß der Empfehlung in der Gebrauchsanweisung mit einer sterilen/Einweg-/wiederverwendbaren 
ophthalmischen Bohrerspitze verwendet werden.  

Patientenpopulation 
 Keine Einschränkung
Verwendungssitus und Situszustand 
 Verwendungssitus – Augenoberfläche 
 Situszustand – Aseptisch
Vorgesehenes Benutzerprofil
Dieses Gerät darf nur von geschulten Ärzten verwendet werden.
Ausbildung
- Auf die Verwendung durch einen Arzt oder auf Anordnung eines Arztes eingeschränkt
Wissen
- Lektüre und Verständnis der mitgelieferten Gebrauchsanweisung 
- Verständnis von Hygiene
- Verständnis und Schulung in chirurgischen Verfahren am Auge
Erfahrung
- Ausreichende Schulung zu Techniken oder Schulung unter Beobachtung/Anleitung
Zulässige Einschränkungen
- Leichte Lese-/Sehschwäche oder korrigierte Sicht auf 20/20
Vorgesehene Einsatzbedingungen 
- Arztpraxis, chirurgisches Zentrum oder Krankenhaus, nur für professionellen Einsatz vorgesehen
- Aseptischer Situs
- Beleuchtete, klare und ungehinderte Sicht auf die Anwendungsstelle 
- Umgebungstemperatur 10 °C bis 40 °C
Verwendungshäufigkeit 
- Bohrergriff ist wiederverwendbar und verfügt über eine austauschbare Batterie
- Bohrerspitze: Katalognr. 0011, 0012: kann bis zu 25 Mal autoklaviert werden 
- Bohrerspitze: Katalognr. 0001: Einmalgebrauch - Mehrfache Aktivierung an einem Patienten
Entsorgung
- Biologisches Gefahrgut – Gerät gemäß den Einrichtungsrichtlinien entsorgen
Mobilität 
- Tragbar
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AVVERTENZA: 

per non innescare fiamme, non utilizzare in presenza di gas o materiali infiammabili o 
in ambienti ricchi di ossigeno.

ATTENZIONE: 
non sterilizzare in autoclave né utilizzare sterilizzanti chimici.

ISTRUZIONI OPERATIVE
Attivare il manipolo premendo il pulsante nero  sull’involucro del motore .  
 
Installazione/Sostituzione della fresa

Installare la fresa   spingendola lentamente nel mandrino con pressione uniforme. Quando si 
avverte una leggera resistenza, continuare a spingere la fresa fino all’arresto meccanico. La fresa 
deve risultare inserita per circa 1,3 cm (1/2 poll.) prima di avvertire l’arresto. 

 NOTA:  
 utilizzare unicamente punte fresa di diametro codolo compatibile.  
 (RIF numero di catalogo Bovie® 0001, 0011, 0012)

Rimozione della fresa
Per rimuovere la fresa, afferrare saldamente e tirare lentamente e con costanza onde evitare ogni 
danno.
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Sostituzione della batteria:
1. Per rimuovere la batteria se esaurita, ruotare in senso antiorario per separare il vano batteria 

 dall’involucro del motore . 
2. Sostituire con una batteria alcalina AA inserendo il polo negativo per primo, come illustrato 

sopra.
3. Ruotare in senso orario gli involucri per unire.
Finalità/indicazione medica
 Il manico della fresa oftalmica fornisce al medico un’impugnatura afferrabile con una mano, autonoma, 

alimentata a batteria da utilizzare unitamente a una punta di fresa oftalmica sterile, monouso o 
riutilizzabile per la rimozione degli anelli di ruggine corneale.

Principio operativo
 L’impugnatura della fresa oftalmica è un dispositivo portatile, leggerissimo, alimentato a batteria e 

attivato da un unico pulsante con una rastremazione terminale nel punto di innesto e bloccaggio della 
punta della fresa. Premendo il pulsante nero si aziona il motore che determina la rotazione della punta 
della fresa per produrre l’effetto desiderato per la specifica punta. L’impugnatura della fresa è utilizzabile 
con una punta fresa oftalmica sterile/monouso/riutilizzabile come raccomandato nelle Istruzioni per 
l’uso.  

Popolazione di pazienti 
 Nessuna restrizione
Punto di applicazione e condizione del sito 
 Punto di applicazione – La superficie oculare 
 Condizione del sito – Asettica
Profilo dell’utilizzatore previsto
L’uso di questo dispositivo è riservato esclusivamente ad operatori sanitari che abbiano seguito una 
formazione ad hoc.
Formazione
- Uso limitato su prescrizione medica o da parte di personale medico
Conoscenze
- Leggere e accertarsi di aver compreso le Istruzioni per l’uso fornite a corredo 
- Conoscenza delle norme igieniche
- Comprensione e partecipazione ad una formazione sull’intervento chirurgico sull’occhio
Esperienza
- Formazione di base sulle tecniche o formazione con controllo/supervisione
Menomazioni consentite
- Lieve menomazione visiva nella lettura o correzione della vista fino a 20/20
Condizioni d’uso previste 
- Ambulatorio medico, centro di chirurgia o ospedale, indicato esclusivamente per l’uso professionale
- Sito asettico
- Visione chiara, luminosa e priva di ostruzioni del punto di applicazione 
- Temperatura ambiente da 10 °C a 40 °C
Frequenza d’uso 
- L’impugnatura fresa è un dispositivo riutilizzabile con batteria sostituibile
- Punta fresa: n. di catalogo 0011, 0012. Può essere sterilizzata in autoclave fino a 25 cicli 
- Punta fresa: n. di catalogo 0001: monouso, - attivazione multipla su un singolo paziente
Smaltimento
- Rischio biologico – Smaltire il dispositivo secondo le procedure della struttura ospedaliera
Trasporto 
- Afferrabile con una mano, portatile
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AVISO: 
Não utilize na presença de gases/materiais inflamáveis ou ambientes ricos em 
oxigénio. Possibilidade de ocorrência de incêndio.

ADVERTÊNCIA: 
Não esterilize por autoclave nem utilize um esterilizante químico.

INSTRUÇÕES DE FUNCIONAMENTO
Active o cabo premindo o botão preto  no alojamento do motor .  
 
Instalação/Substituição da Broca

Instale a broca  empurrando-a para dentro do bico de forma lenta e uniforme. Quando sentir 
uma ligeira resistência, continue a empurrar a broca até alcançar o batente. A broca deve ser 
inserida cerca de 1,3 cm (½”) antes de chegar ao batente. 

 NOTA:  
 Utilize apenas pontas de broca aceites de acordo com o diâmetro do eixo.  
 (números de catálogo de REF Bovie® 0001, 0011, 0012)

Remoção da Broca
Para remover a broca, segure com firmeza e puxe de forma lenta e uniforme para evitar danos.
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Substituição da Pilha:
1. Para retirar uma pilha gasta, rode para a esquerda para separar o alojamento da  

pilha   do alojamento do motor . 
2. Substitua por uma única pilha alcalina AA; comece por inserir o terminal negativo. Conforme 

ilustrado acima.
3. Rode os alojamentos em conjunto, rodando para a direita.
Objectivo médico/Indicação
 O cabo de broca oftálmica proporciona ao médico um cabo portátil e autónomo, de funcionamento a 

pilhas, que é utilizado em conjunto com uma ponta de broca oftálmica estéril, descartável ou reutilizável 
para a remoção de anéis de depósito na córnea.

Princípio de funcionamento
 O cabo de broca oftálmica é um dispositivo portátil, leve, de funcionamento a pilhas e activado por um 

único botão, com uma extremidade cónica onde se insere e encaixa a ponta de broca. Premir o botão 
preto activa o motor, que faz rodar a ponta de broca de forma a criar o efeito pretendido para a ponta 
de broca específica. O cabo de broca deve ser utilizado com uma ponta de broca oftálmica estéril/
descartável/reutilizável conforme recomendado nas instruções de utilização.  

População de pacientes 
 Sem restrições
Local de utilização e condição do local 
 Local de utilização – Superfície ocular 
 Condição do local – Asséptico
Perfil de utilizador pretendido
Este dispositivo destina-se a ser utilizado por médicos qualificados.
Habilitações
- Utilização limitada apenas a médicos ou por ordem médica
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Conhecimentos
- Leitura e compreensão das instruções de utilização fornecidas 
- Compreensão da higiene necessária
- Compreensão e formação relativamente ao procedimento de cirurgia ocular
Experiência
- Alguma formação em técnicas específicas ou formação sob vigilância/supervisão
Incapacidades permissíveis
- Deficiência ligeira de visão ou visão corrigida para 20/20
Condições de utilização previstas 
- Consultório médico, centro cirúrgico ou hospital, destinado apenas a utilização profissional
- Local asséptico
- Vista iluminada, nítida e desimpedida no ponto de utilização 
- Temperatura ambiente de 10 °C a 40 °C
Frequência de utilização 
- O cabo de broca é reutilizável com pilha substituível
- Ponta de broca: n.º do catálogo 0011, 0012: pode ser autoclavada num máximo de 25 ciclos 
- Ponta de broca: n.º do catálogo 0001: utilização única - activação múltipla em paciente único
Eliminação
- Perigo biológico – Elimine o dispositivo de acordo com os procedimentos da instituição
Mobilidade 
- Portátil

 MANGO DE FRESA OFTÁLMICA   ES                     
 0010

               

A D

B

C

ADVERTENCIA: 

No utilice el dispositivo en presencia de gases o materiales inflamables o en entornos 
enriquecidos con oxígeno. Podría originarse un incendio.

PRECAUCIÓN: 
No esterilice en autoclave ni utilice un esterilizante químico.

INSTRUCCIONES DE FUNCIONAMIENTO
Active el mango pulsando el botón blanco  que se encuentra en la cubierta del motor .  
 
Instalación/sustitución de la fresa

Instale la fresa  presionándola en la punta del mango de manera lenta e uniforme. Cuando 
sienta una ligera resistencia, continúe presionando la fresa hasta que llegue a un punto de tope. La 
fresa debe insertarse aproximadamente 1,3 cm (1/2”) antes de sentir el punto de tope. 

 NOTA:  
 Utilice exclusivamente puntas de fresa aceptables en función del diámetro del eje.  
 (REF Números de producto Bovie® 0001, 0011, 0012)

Retirada de la fresa
Para retirar la fresa, agárrela con firmeza y tire lenta e uniformemente para evitar daños.
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Sustitución de la pila:
1. Para quitar la pila agotada, gire en sentido contrario a las agujas del reloj para separar la 

cubierta de la pila  de la cubierta del motor . 
2. Sustitúyala por una sola pila alcalina de tamaño AA. Introduzca en primer lugar el extremo 

negativo, como se muestra arriba.
3. Acople las cubiertas entre sí girándolas en el sentido de las agujas del reloj.
Propósito médico / indicación
 El mango de fresa oftálmica ofrece al médico un mango de mano, autónomo, que funciona con pilas 

y se usa junto con una punta de fresa oftálmica reutilizable o desechable, estéril, para la extracción del 
anillo oxidado en la córnea.

Principio de funcionamiento
 El mango de fresa optálmica es un dispositivo activado, ligero, que funciona con pilas, de un solo 

botón, con un extremo cónico donde se inserta y se fija la punta de la fresa. Si se presiona el botón 
negro se activará el motor que gira la punta de la fresa para crear el efecto deseado de la punta de fresa 
específica. El mango de la fresa debe utilizarse con una punta de fresa oftálmica reutilizable/desechable/
estéril como se recomienda en las instrucciones de uso.

Población de pacientes
 Sin restricciones
Sitio de utilización y condiciones del sitio
 Sitio de utilización – Superficie del ojo 
 Condiciones del Sitio – Asépticas
Perfil del usuario previsto
Este dispositivo está previsto para ser utilizado por médicos cualificados
Formación
- Restringido para ser utilizado por o por la orden de médicos únicamente
Conocimientos
- Leer y entender las instrucciones de uso suministradas 
- Entender la higiene
- Entender y disponer de formación para realizar intervenciones quirúrgicas oculares
Experiencia
- Formación en técnicas o formación práctica con supervisión/vigilancia
Discapacidades permisibles
- Discapacidad de visión/lectura leve o visión corregida hasta 20/20
Condiciones de uso previstas
- Consulta médica, centro quirúrgico u hospital, solo para uso profesional
- Sitio aséptico
- Visión iluminada, clara y sin obstrucciones en el punto de uso
- Temperatura ambiental de 10 °C a 40 °C
Frecuencia de uso
- El mango de fresa es reutilizable con pilas reemplazables
- Punta de fresa: nº de catálogo 0011, 0012: puede esterilizarse en el autoclave hasta 25 ciclos 
- Punta de fresa: nº de catálogo 0001: Un solo uso - Activación múltiple con un solo paciente
Eliminación
- Peligro biológico - Deseche el dispositivo de acuerdo con los procedimientos de la instalación
Movilidad
- Portátil, de mano
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VARNING: 

Använd inte i närvaro av lättantändliga gaser/material eller i syrerika omgivningar. 
Brand kan uppstå.

FÖRSIKTIGHET: 
Autoklavering eller kemiskt steriliseringsmedel får ej användas.

BRUKSANVISNING
Aktivera handtag genom att trycka på svart knapp  på motorhöljet .  
 
Borrinstallation/byte

Installera borr  genom att trycka in den i änden med långsamt och jämnt tryck. När ett visst 
motstånd känns, fortsätt att trycka in borren tills det tar stopp ordentligt. Borren ska föras in cirka 
1,3 cm (1/2 tum) innan stoppet kommer.  

 OBS!  
 Använd endast godkända borrspetsar för varje axeldiameter.  
 (REF Bovie® katalognummer 0001, 0011, 0012)

Avlägsnande av borr
För att avlägsna borr, håll ett fast grepp och dra med långsam och jämn kraft för att undvika skada.
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Byte av batteri:
1. För att avlägsna tomt batteri, vrid motsols för att lossa batterihöljet  från motorhöljet . 
2. Ersätt med ett enda alkaliskt batteri av typ AA; sätt in negativa änden först. Se ovan.
3. Vrid samman höljet genom att vrida medsols.
Medicinskt syfte/indikation
 Handtaget till ögonborr ger läkaren ett handhållet, enhetligt, batteridrivet elhandtag som används 

tillsammans med en steril oftalmisk borrspets, återanvändbar eller för engångsbruk, för avlägsnande av 
rostringar.

Driftprincip
 Oftalmisk borrspets är en handhållen, lätt, batteridriven, enknappsaktiverad enhet med konisk ände 

där borrspetsen förs in och fästs. Den svarta knappen aktiverar motorn som roterar borrspetsen för att 
skapa önskad effekt i borrspetsen. Borrhandtaget ska användas med en steril/engångs/återanvändbar 
oftalmisk borrspets enligt rekommendationerna i bruksanvisningen.  

Patientpopulation 
 Inga restriktioner
Användningsställe och ställets tillstånd 
 Användningsställe – Ögonytan 
 Ställets tillstånd – Aseptiskt
Avsedd användarprofil
Den här anordningen är avsedd att användas av utbildade läkare.
Utbildning
- Begränsad till användning endast av eller på order av läkare
Kunskap
- Läst och förstår medföljande bruksanvisning 
- Förstår sjukvårdshygien
- Förstår och har utbildning i ögonkirurgiska ingrepp
Erfarenhet
- Viss utbildning i teknikerna eller utbildning under kontroll/övervakning
Tolererbar svaghet
- Svag försämring av lässyn/synskärpa eller korrigerad synskärpa till 20/20
Avsedda användningsförhållanden 
- Läkarmottagning, kirurgisk klinik eller sjukhus, endast avsedd för professionellt bruk
- Aseptisk plats
- Tydlig och obehindrad sikt vid användningsstället 
- Omgivningstemperatur 10 °C till 40 °C
Användningsfrekvens 
- Borrhandtaget är återanvändbart med utbytbart batteri
- Borrspets: katalognr. 0011, 0012: kan autoklaveras upp till 25 cykler 
- Borrspets: katalognr. 0001: Engångsbruk – Multipel aktivering för en patient
Bortskaffande
- Biologiskt riskavfall – Kassera enheten enligt inrättningens procedurer
Rörlighet 
- Handhållen, bärbar
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ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: 

Μη χρησιμοποιείτε παρουσία εύφλεκτων αερίων/ υλικών ή σε περιβάλλοντα 
εμπλουτισμένα με οξυγόνο. Μπορεί να προκύψει πυρκαγιά.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: 
Μην αποστειρώνετε σε αυτόκαυστο και μη χρησιμοποιείτε χημικές ουσίες 
αποστείρωσης.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑΣ
Ενεργοποιήστε τη λαβή πιέζοντας το μαύρο κουμπί  στο πλαίσιο του κινητήρα .  
 
Εγκατάσταση/ αντικατάσταση γλυφάνου

Εγκαταστήστε το γλύφανο  πιέζοντάς το αργά μέσα στο ρύγχος και ασκώντας σταθερή πίεση. 
Αφού νιώσετε κάποια ελαφρά αντίσταση, συνεχίστε να το πιέζετε μέχρι τον τερματισμό της κίνησής 
του σε σταθερό σημείο. Το γλύφανο πρέπει να εισαχθεί περίπου 1,27 cm (1/2”) προτού γίνει αισθητό 
το σταθερό σημείο τερματισμού της κίνησης.  

 ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ:  
 Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο τις αποδεκτές μύτες γλυφάνου σύμφωνα με τη διάμετρο  
 του άξονα. (ΚΩΔ. ΑΝΑΦ. Bovie®: αριθμοί καταλόγου 0001, 0011, 0012)

Αφαίρεση γλυφάνου
Για να αφαιρέσετε το γλύφανο, πιάστε το σταθερά και τραβήξτε το αργά και σταθερά, για να μην 
προκληθεί ζημιά.
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Αλλαγή μπαταρίας:
1. Για να βγάλετε την άδεια μπαταρία, στρέψτε την αριστερόστροφα για να διαχωρίσετε το πλαίσιο 

της μπαταρίας  από το πλαίσιο του κινητήρα . 
2. Αντικαταστήστε τη με μία αλκαλική μπαταρία μεγέθους AA. Εισαγάγετε πρώτα το αρνητικό άκρο, 

όπως απεικονίζεται παραπάνω.
3. Βιδώστε μαζί τα δύο πλαίσια, στρέφοντας σε δεξιόστροφη κατεύθυνση.
Ιατρικός σκοπός/ένδειξη
 Η λαβή οφθαλμικού γλυφάνου παρέχει στον ιατρό μια χειροκίνητη, αυτοτελή, ενεργό λαβή που 

λειτουργεί με μπαταρίες, η οποία χρησιμοποιείται από κοινού με μια αποστειρωμένη, αναλώσιμη ή 
επαναχρησιμοποιούμενη μύτη οφθαλμικού γλυφάνου για την αφαίρεση δακτυλίων σκωρίας κερατοειδούς.

Αρχή λειτουργίας
 Η λαβή οφθαλμικού γλυφάνου είναι μια χειροκίνητη, ελαφριά, συσκευή που λειτουργεί με μπαταρίες και 

ενεργοποιείται από ένα μόνο κουμπί, η οποία φέρει κωνικό άκρο στο οποίο εισάγεται και προσαρτάται 
η μύτη του γλυφάνου. Με το πάτημα του μαύρου κουμπιού ενεργοποιείται ο κινητήρας που περιστρέφει 
τη μύτη του γλυφάνου, προκειμένου να δημιουργηθεί η επιθυμητή επενέργεια της συγκεκριμένης 
μύτης γλυφάνου. Η λαβή γλυφάνου πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται με μια αποστειρωμένη/αναλώσιμη/
επαναχρησιμοποιούμενη μύτη οφθαλμικού γλυφάνου, σύμφωνα με τις συστάσεις των οδηγιών χρήσης.  

Πληθυσμός ασθενών 
 Δεν υπάρχουν περιορισμοί
Πεδίο χρήσης και κατάσταση πεδίου 
 Πεδίο χρήσης – Επιφάνεια του οφθαλμού 
 Κατάσταση πεδίου – Άσηπτο
Προφίλ χρήστη για τον οποίο προορίζεται
Η παρούσα συσκευή προορίζεται για χρήση από εκπαιδευμένους ιατρούς.
Εκπαίδευση
- Υπάρχει περιορισμός χρήσης μόνον από ιατρούς ή κατόπιν εντολής ιατρών
Γνώσεις
- Διαβάζει και κατανοεί τις οδηγίες χρήσης που διατίθενται 
- Κατανοεί τα ζητήματα υγιεινής
- Κατανοεί και διαθέτει κατάρτιση όσον αφορά στις χειρουργικές επεμβάσεις οφθαλμών
Εμπειρία
- Ένας βαθμός εκπαίδευσης στις τεχνικές ή εκπαίδευση υπό επιτήρηση/επίβλεψη
Επιτρεπόμενες αναπηρίες
- Ήπιο πρόβλημα ανάγνωσης/όρασης ή όραση διορθωμένη στο 20/20
Επιδιωκόμενες συνθήκες χρήσης 
- Ιατρείο, χειρουργικό κέντρο ή νοσοκομείο, προορίζεται για επαγγελματική χρήση μόνο
- Άσηπτο πεδίο
- Φωτεινή, σαφής και ανεμπόδιστη θέα του σημείου χρήσης 
- Θερμοκρασία περιβάλλοντος 10° C έως 40° C
Συχνότητα χρήσης 
- Η λαβή γλυφάνου είναι επαναχρησιμοποιούμενη με αντικαθιστώμενη μπαταρία
- Μύτη γλυφάνου: κατάλογος# 0011, 0012: μπορεί να υποστεί επεξεργασία σε αυτόκαυστο με όριο τους  

25 κύκλους 
- Μύτη γλυφάνου: κατάλογος# 0001: Μία χρήση - Πολλαπλές ενεργοποιήσεις ανά ασθενή
Απόρριψη
- Βιολογικός κίνδυνος - Απορρίψτε τη συσκευή σύμφωνα με τις διαδικασίες της μονάδας
Κινητικότητα 
- Χειροκίνητη, φορητή
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警告： 
请勿在存在易燃气体/材料或含氧量高的环境中使用，否则可
能会引发火灾。

当心： 
切勿进行高压灭菌或使用化学灭菌剂。

操作说明
按下电机外壳上的黑色按钮  激活钻杆 。  
 
钻孔器安装/更换
安装钻孔器  ：均匀用力，缓慢地将钻孔器推入尖端。在感到有轻
微阻力后，继续推钻孔器，直到推不动为止。在感到推不动之前，钻
孔器应插入了大约1.3厘米（0.5英寸）。 
 注意： 
 务必根据轴直径使用可接受的钻孔器钻头。 
 (参考号 Bovie® 目录编号 0001、0011、0012)

取出钻孔器
取出钻孔器时，请用力握紧，然后拔出，用力缓慢、均匀，以免造成
损坏。
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电池更换
1. 要取出耗尽的电池，请按反时针方向旋转，将电池外壳  与电机

外壳分离 。 
2. 换上一节 AA 规格（五号）的碱性电池；先插入负极端。如上图所示。
3. 按顺时针方向旋转合上外壳。
医疗用途/适应症
 眼科钻孔器钻杆为医师提供了电池供电的独立手持式电源手柄，其

与一次性无菌或可重复使用的眼科钻头配合使用，用于移除角膜锈
环和。

工作原理
 眼科钻孔器钻杆是电池供电，可实现一键激活的轻便手持式器械，

在其锥形接头处，钻头插入并连接。按压黑色按钮可激活电机，电
机转动钻头，达到特定钻头的预期作用。应按照 IFU 中的建议，将
钻杆与无菌/一次性/可重复使用的眼科钻头配合使用。

患者人群
 没有限制
使用部位和条件
 使用部位 – 眼表 
 条件 – 无菌
对使用者的要求
本器械仅供训练有素的医师使用。
教育
- 仅限医师或按医嘱使用
知识
- 阅读并了解提供的 IFU 
- 了解卫生要求
- 了解并参加眼部手术培训

经验
- 在各项技术方面接受过培训或者在监视／监督下接受过培训
可允许的视力障碍
- 轻度的阅读视力障碍或矫正后的视力为 20/20
对使用条件的要求
- 医生诊所、外科手术中心或医院，仅供专业人员使用
- 无菌场所
- 照明良好，能清晰、无遮挡地看到所要使用的点
- 环境温度 10°C 至 40°C
使用次数
- 钻杆使用可更换电池，可重复使用
- 钻头：产品目录编号 0011、0012：可高压灭菌达 25 次
- 钻头：产品目录编号 0001：单人使用 - 单个病人多次启动
处置
- 生物危害 – 请按照所在机构的规定程序处置器械
移动性
- 手持，便携
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警告： 
可燃性のガス/可燃物のあるところや酸素富化雰囲気では使
用しないでください。火災が発生するおそれがあります。

警告: 
オートクレーブや化学的滅菌剤は使用しないでください。

取扱説明書
モーターハウジング	 	にある黒のボタン	 	を押してハンドルを作
動します。		
	
バーの取付け/交換
バー	 	をゆっくりと一定の力で押しながらノーズの中に挿入してく
ださい。軽い抵抗を感じても、しっかりと止まるまでバーを押し続
けてください。これ以上押せないと感じるまでに、バーが約	1.3	cm	
ほどノーズの中に挿入される必要があります。
	 注意:		
	 シャフトの径に対して使用可能なバーチップだけを	
	 使用してください。	(参照	BOVIE®	カタログ番号		
	 0001,	0011,	0012)

バーの取り外し
バーを取り外すには、バーをしっかりと持ち、損傷しないようにゆ
っくり均等に力を加えながら引っ張ってください。

DA

B

C

バッテリーの交換：
1.	消耗したバッテリーを外すには、バッテリーハウジング	 を半時
計方向にねじって	モーターハウジング	 	と分離してください。

2.	上図のように、AA（単四）サイズのアルカリ電池のマイナス側を
先に挿入して交換してください。

3.	二つのハウジングを時計方向にねじって接続してください。
医用目的/適応
	 眼科用バーハンドルは、取り外し可能角膜ラストリング用無菌、
使い捨て、あるいは再使用可能眼科用バーチップと併用するか。

動作原理
	 眼科用バーハンドルは、バーチップを挿入、装着するテーパエン
ドの携帯、軽量、バッテリー式、単一ボタン作動式デバイスで
す。黒いボタンを押すと、バーチップを回すモーターが作動して
特定のバーチップで所望の効果を施します。バーハンドルは、取
扱説明書の推奨に従い、無菌/使い捨て/再使用可能眼科用バーチ
ップと併用してください。

対象患者
	 制約なし
使用部位および部位の条件
	 使用部位	–	目の表面
	 部位の条件	–	無菌
意図する使用者
本デバイスは訓練を受けた医師の使用を意図しています。
教育
-	 医師または医師の処方による使用のみに制限
知識
-	 添付の取扱説明書を読み、理解すること	
-	 衛生を理解すること
-	 眼科外科手技を理解し、訓練を受けること
経験
-	 技術訓練または監視/監督下での訓練
許容できる障害
-	 軽度の読書視覚障害または矯正視力	20/20	(1.0)
使用条件
-	 医院、手術センターまたは病院、専門家による使用のみを意図し
ています

-	 無菌部位
-	 使用時には点灯し、視野をさえぎるものがなく、はっきりと見え
る場所で使用すること

-	 周囲温度	10°	C	～	40°	C
使用回数
-	 バーハンドルは交換可能バッテリーで再使用できます
-	 バーチップ：カタログ番号	0011、0012：25	サイクルまでオート
クレーブできます	

-	 バーチップ：カタログ番号	0001：単回使用	-	単一患者に複数回作
動

廃棄
-	 バイオハザード	–	施設の手順に従って、デバイスを廃棄してくだ
さい

可動性
-	 携帯、持ち運び可能


